INTERNET USAGE TO SUPPLEMENT IN-CLASS
LEARNING AND STUDENTS ATTITUDES ON
ONLINE CONTENT SUBSCRIPTION

by

Normizah Mohd Som
(Bachelor in Computer Science, USA)
(2001324122)

| ndependent Study is submitted in partia Fulfillment Of The
Reguirements For The Degree Of
Mader of Sdence in Information Technology

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative
Science

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SEPTEMBER 2003



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Anitawati Mohd Lokman, for her guidance
and support, and to my friends and family for their helps and ideas to write this

paper. Last but not least, to my parents for their prayers and blessings.



ABSTRACT

This study looks at how the Internet could be used by secondary school students for
learning purposes. The Internet offers a vast amount of information relevant to
student's studies but often student's use of the Internet is limited to surfing the World
Wide Web, emailing, chatting, playing online games and downloading files. A
survey will be conducted on these students to look at how they use the Internet to
help them in their studies, such as finding extra information related to their lessons
and helping them do the homework. It will also look at severa local educational
websites to identify the key criteria and the contributing factors for qudifying as
good educational websites. Finally, the study intends to find out whether students are

willing to pay a subscription fee to access contents from the educational websites.



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES '

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER

10 INTRODUCTION

N}

&

14

16

Current Situation

Problem Statement

Sgnificance of the
Objectives of the Sudy
Hypothess

Scope and Limitations

20 LITERATURE REVIEW

21

I ntroduction

2.2 Current Stuation

23 The Us of Intenet for Educationd

Study

Purpose

vii

viii



3.0

4.0

2.3.1 Reasons Students Use the Internet for Studies

7

2.3.2 Reasons Students Do Not Use the Internet for Studies 9

2.3.3 How Likely Students Will Use the Internet for Studies 9

234 The Impact of the Internet on  Students

2.4 Educational Websites

24.1 Aggregate of Portal Sites

2.4.2 Articles and Information Sites
243 Essay Sites
244 Ask- An-Expert Sites
24.5 Books Sites and Summary Sites
24.6 Online Encyclopediaand Library Sites
24.7 Tutoring Service Sites
2.5 Online Content Subscription
251 Attracting Usersto Subscribe to Online Content
252 Payment Methods

2.6 Conclusion

METHODOLOGY A
3.1 Research

3.2 Survey

ANALY SIS OF FINDING

4.1 Internet Surveys on Maaysian Educational Websites

411 MySchoolNet.com

4.1.2 Porta Pendidikan Utusan

11

14

14

15

16

17

18

18

19

19

22

25

27

27

27

29

29

29

31


http://MySchoolNet.com

