## INTERNET USAGE TO SUPPLEMENT IN-CLASS LEARNING AND STUDENTS' ATTITUDES ON ONLINE CONTENT SUBSCRIPTION

by

Normizah Mohd Som (Bachelor in Computer Science, USA) (2001324122)

Independent Study is submitted in partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements For The Degree Of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SEPTEMBER 2003

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Anitawati Mohd Lokman, for her guidance and support, and to my friends and family for their helps and ideas to write this paper. Last but not least, to my parents for their prayers and blessings.

## **ABSTRACT**

This study looks at how the Internet could be used by secondary school students for learning purposes. The Internet offers a vast amount of information relevant to student's studies but often student's use of the Internet is limited to surfing the World Wide Web, emailing, chatting, playing online games and downloading files. A survey will be conducted on these students to look at how they use the Internet to help them in their studies, such as finding extra information related to their lessons and helping them do the homework. It will also look at several local educational websites to identify the key criteria and the contributing factors for qualifying as good educational websites. Finally, the study intends to find out whether students are willing to pay a subscription fee to access contents from the educational websites.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

								Page	
TITLE PA	GE							i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT								ii	
ABSTRACT								iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS								iv	
LIST OF TABLES								vii	
LIST OF FIGURES								viii	
СНАРТЕР	₹								
1.0	INT	RODUCTION						1	
	1.1	Current Situat	ion					1	
	1.2	Problem Statement							
	1.3	Significance		of	the		Study	2	
	1.4	Objectives	of	the	Study	^		3	
	15	Hypothesis						3	
	1.6	Scope and Limitations							
2.0	.0 LITERATURE REVIEW								
	2.1	Introduction						5	
	2.2	Current Situa	tion					6	
	2.3	The Use	of	Internet	for ]	Educationa	al Purpose	7	

		2.3.1	1 Reasons Students Use the Internet for Studies							
		2.3.2	2 Reasons Students Do Not Use the Internet for Studies							
		2.3.3	.3 How Likely Students Will Use the Internet for Studies							
		2.3.4	The	Impact	of	the	Internet	on	Students	11
	2.4	Educa	tional V	Websites						14
		2.4.1	Aggre	egate	of		Portal		Sites	14
		2.4.2	Articles and Information Sites							
		2.4.3	Essay	Sites						16
		2.4.4	Ask-		An-	Exper	t	Site	es	17
		2.4.5	Books	s Sites and	d Sum	nmary	Sites			18
		2.4.6	2.4.6 Online Encyclopedia and Library Sites							
		2.4.7	2.4.7 Tutoring Service Sites							
	2.5	Online	Online Content Subscription							19
		2.5.1	.1 Attracting Users to Subscribe to Online Content							• 21
		2.5.2	Payment Methods							22
	2.6	Conclusion							25	
3.0	ME'	METHODOLOGY ^							27	
	3.1	Research							27	
	3.2	Survey						27		
4.0	ANALYSIS OF FINDING								29	
	4.1	Interr	Internet Surveys on Malaysian Educational Websites							29
		4.1.1	MySo	choolNet.	<u>com</u>					29
		4.1.2	Porta	l Pendidi	kan U	tusan				31